RESOLUTION NO. 10-20

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING DAVID A. PRICE AS ALTERNATE HEARING OFFICER FOR THE GRAND JUNCTION LIQUOR AND BEER LICENSING AUTHORITY

RECITALS:

By ordinance, and under the authority granted in §§ 44-3-101 et. seq. and 44-4-101 et. seq. C.R.S., Grand Junction is served by a duly and lawfully constituted liquor licensing authority ("Authority.") The Authority is charged with interpreting, applying and enforcing City and State regulations governing the conduct of operations by liquor and beer applicants and licensees. Pursuant to that legal authority the City Council is empowered to, and has appointed, a hearing officer ("Hearing Officer") for the Authority.

On occasion the Hearing Officer may, by virtue of an apparent or actual conflict of interest, or due to illness or other absence, have need for hearings to be conducted in his absence. Accordingly, the Hearing Officer, by and with this resolution, does appoint an Alternate Hearing Officer to conduct the business of the Authority in the event of the absence of the Hearing Officer.

The Alternate Hearing Officer shall conduct all hearings required under City and State ty liquor and beer codes, laws, rules and regulations construing and implementing the same for the issuance of all licenses and shall conduct all hearings to determine the renewal of licenses, for proposed changes of ownership of licenses and changes of the structure of licensed premises, and for proposed changes of location of licensed premises, and shall conduct all hearings brought under such codes when violations of the codes or the regulations have been alleged.

The Alternate Hearing Officer shall abide by the procedures established by the Hearing Officer and the law and act as may be consistent with the terms and conditions of the City and State liquor and beer codes, laws, rules and regulations.

The Alternate Hearing Officer shall have those powers given the Authority under the City and State liquor and beer codes, laws, rules and regulations regarding the conduct of hearings.

The Alternate Hearing Officer shall make his determination after hearings in accordance with the City and State liquor and beer codes, laws, rules, regulations and established legal principles.

The appointment of the Alternate Hearing Officer is made by, with and under the prerogative of the Hearing Officer and the Alternate Hearing Officer shall serve at his pleasure.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT I, SAM D. STARRITT AS HEARING OFFICER OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION LIQUOR AND BEER LICENSING AUTHORITY, DO HEREBY APPOINT DAVID A. PRICE AS ALTERNATE HEARING OFFICER IN AND FOR THE AUTHORITY, WITH ALL RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS AND PRIVILEGES THAT PERTAIN SUBJECT TO FULL AND FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

DONE THIS 4TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2020.

Sam D. Starritt Hearing Officer

ATTEST:

Janet Harrell

Deputy City Clerk/Assistant to the Authority